Russian Government On Approval of the Rules for Providing Federal Grants to the Russian Credit Institutions in
Compensation of Shortfalls in Income on Loans Issued to Legal Entities and Private Entrepreneurs in 2020 to Resume
Activities dated 16 May 2020. The Group treats these grants as an integral part of the loans issued and recognizes them
as interest income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

3. Reclassifications in the financial statements

In the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group adjusted gains on the partial
settlement of the interbank credit claim of Express-Volga Bank JSC to JSCB Probusinessbank OJSC impaired at initial
recognition, received from the insolvency estate on the basis of the resolution of the Arbitration Court during bankruptcy
proceeding related to JSCB Probusinessbank OJSC. As a result, the comparative data for the nine-month period ended
30 September 2019 were also adjusted to ensure comparability with the current approach to data presentation.

Effect of the adjustment on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended
30 September 2019:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
 RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Allowances for credit losses (5,913) 1,421 (4,492)
Other operating income 2,047 (1,421) 626

Effect of the adjustment on Note 4 “Segment information”:

Treasury –
as previously

reported Reclassification
Treasury –
as adjusted

Revenue
Other operating income 2,272 (1,421) 851

Expenses
Allowances for credit losses (5,913) 1,421 (4,492)

 Notes to, and forming an integral part of,
 the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
Sovcombank PJSC for the nine months ended 30 September 2020

13

3. Reclassifications in the financial statements (continued)

Effect of the adjustment on Note 8 “Other operating income”:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
 RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Gain on loan repayment obligation to the DIA 1,421 (1,421) −
Disposal of foreclosed assets 182 − 182
Penalties received 61 − 61
Income from operating sublease 27 − 27
Other 356 − 356

 2,047 (1,421) 626

[…]

option and lease contracts that expire within 12 months from the date of initial application in relation to contracts
concluded before 1 January 2019 and from the effective date in relation to contracts concluded after 1 January 2019 with
a prerogative renewal option, to be short-term, which is a significant judgment. Liabilities under such lease contracts are
expensed on a straight-line basis. In December 2019, the IFRIC published its final decision on the determining of the
lease term for contracts that contain an early termination option or a renewal option, and clarified that determination of
the lease term should be based on the economic substance of the transaction and not on the formal existence of options.
In connection with this, the Group revised its accounting policies and recognized right-of-use assets and liabilities as at
1 January 2019 in line with the IFRIC recommendation. Therefore comparatives for the nine months ended 30 September
2019 were adjusted to ensure comparability with current presentation.

Effect of the adjustment on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended
30 September 2019:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
 RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Interest expense (33,394) (426) (33,820)
Other general and administrative expenses (11,689) 426 (11,263)

Effect of the adjustment on Note 4 “Segment information”:

Retail –
as previously

reported Reclassification
Retail –

as adjusted
Expenses
Interest expense (18,259) (426) (18,685)
Other expenses (8,279) 426 (7,853)

The effect of the adjustments on Note 11 Other general and administrative expenses and Note 5 Net interest income is
as follows:

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
 RUB mln RUB mln RUB mln
Other general and administrative expenses
Leases (2,122) 1,945 (177)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets − (1,519) (1,519)
   Interest expense
Lease liabilities − (426) (426)

 Notes to, and forming an integral part of,
 the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
Sovcombank PJSC for the nine months ended 30 September 2020

14

4. Segment information

The Group has three operating segments:
► Retail banking (“Retail”): providing banking services to low-income retail customers, individual entrepreneurs

and small businesses located primarily in small towns. The key retail products include installment cards “Halva”,
mortgages, car and consumer loans, term deposits and current accounts, and a wide range of insurance products

[…]

9,384 8,679 24,076 23,743

For the nine months of 2020, “Card operations” include, but not limited to, fee and commission income of RUB 2,150 MM
from additional services rendered to retail customers (nine months of 2019: RUB 3,465 MM).

7. Net gain on foreign exchange and transactions with precious metals and derivative
financial instruments

For the three months
ended 30 September

(unaudited)

For the nine months
ended 30 September

(unaudited)
 2020 2019 2020 2019
 RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Dealing (635) 224 (4,334) 178
Net gain on transactions with derivative
financial instruments and precious metals (17,195) (1,631) (12,321) 6,182
Foreign exchange differences 23,629 2,022 26,605 (4,748)

 5,799 615 9,950 1,612

In its other interest income, the Group recognizes net gain on swap transactions with the exchange (Note 5). In Q4 2019,
the Group changed its approach to recording net gain on swap transactions with the exchange. The following
reclassifications were made to comparatives for the nine months of 2019 to conform with the current presentation:

As previously

reported

Adjustment
due to change
in presentation As adjusted

 RUB MM RUB MM RUB MM

Dealing 10,067 (9,889) 178
Net gain on transactions with derivative financial

instruments and precious metals 4,519 1,663 6,182
Foreign exchange differences (12,974) 8,226 (4,748)

 Notes to, and forming an integral part of,
 the interim condensed consolidated financial statements
Sovcombank PJSC for the nine months ended 30 September 2020

20

7. Net gain on foreign exchange and transactions with precious metals and derivative
financial instruments (continued)

“Dealing” represents a financial result from exchange-traded foreign currency contracts entered into by the Group in
order to hedge long and short foreign currency positions to comply with the regulatory requirements.

“Net gain on transactions with derivative financial instruments” represents a financial result from OTC transactions with